

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Oct 26 - Thu, Nov 1

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

*** NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L **EAST WINDSOR, NJ** **YOB 1968**
M on 10/13/2018 **FINED: \$300**
UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS
Allowing his horse to leave the course in the stretch, resulting in a disqualification.

ADDISON-HARRIS, ALEXIS **PHILADELPHIA, PA** **YOB 1982**
PHL on 10/24/2018 **FINED: \$50**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE
PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

ANDERSEN, KJELL MAGNE **WALCHWIL** **YOB 1973**
PHL on 10/24/2018 **FINED: \$50**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018
FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE
PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of

ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

BENSON, BONNIE M
PHL on 10/24/2018

LEWES, DE **YOB 1957**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

CALLAHAN, BETTY M
PHL on 10/24/2018

BRIDGEVILLE, DE **YOB 1939**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

CALLAHAN, PHILIP
PHL on 10/24/2018

BRIDGEVILLE, DE **YOB 1935**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

CRAWFORD, MICHELLE
PHL on 10/24/2018

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY **YOB 1988**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018).

Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

DANE, RICK A JR
PcD on 10/21/2018

PORT JERVIS, NY **YOB 1971**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 11/9/2018 THRU
12/8/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 The horse Skyway Boomer trained by Mr. Dane failed the pre-race blood gas test for race #9 on 10/21/18. The horse was scratched. The horse is on the judges list for 30 days starting on 10/22/18 through 11/20/18. Mr. Dane is fined \$1000.00 and suspended for 30 days starting on 11/9/18 and continuing through 12/8/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: 2301 N. Cameron Street-Room 301 Harrisburg, PA 17110 Attn: Brett Revington Phone: 717-787-5196

ELIFF, CHRISTINE M
PHL on 10/24/2018

FREDERICK, MD **YOB 1967**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018).

Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

FANNING, THOMAS W
PcD on 10/16/2018

JACKSON, NJ **YOB 1958**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 11/2/2018 THRU
12/1/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Mr. Fanning`s horse failed the pre-race blood gas test before race #14 on 10/16/18. The horse Griffon Hanover was scratched. The horse is placed on the judges list starting on 10/16/18 and continuing through 11/24/18. Mr. Fanning is fined \$1000.00 and suspended 30 days (full) starting on 11/02/18 and continuing through 12/01/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or by The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: 2301 N. Cameron Street-Room 301- Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone: 717-787-5196

FERGUSON, RAYMOND A
PHL on 10/24/2018

STATEN ISLAND, NY **YOB 1965**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

GOLDWATER, PHIL R

STREETSBORO, OH **YOB**
1963

Nfld on 10/14/2018

FINED: \$250
FULL - 5 DAYS, 11/5/2018 THRU
11/9/2018

FIGHTING

purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$3,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Nfld on 9/19/2018

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 11/13/2018 THRU
11/27/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #859499 collected at Northfield Park on 9/19/18 from the horse Ruby Doobie was found to contain ambroxol, an expectorant. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$3,750.00) O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

JONES, JEFFREY P

CARNEGIE, PA

YOB 1967

Mea on 10/15/2018

FINED: \$500

FULL - 5 DAYS, 11/4/2018 THRU
11/8/2018

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST

PA Code Title 58-183.40, 183.55, 183.258. Mr. Jones was scheduled to work as the Paddock Blacksmith at The Meadows on October 15, 2018. He was administered the breathalyzer test by a representative of the Commission, and failed the breathalyzer test. Mr. Jones is hereby fined \$500, and issued a full 5 day suspension beginning October 28, 2018 through and including November 1, 2018. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Jones is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Commission. The fine is due by November 1, 2018. Mr. Jones has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

Status as of 10/26/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Meadows Ruling #18077M has been modified as follows: Mr. Jones is hereby fined \$500, and issued a 5 day full suspension, beginning November 4, 2018 through and including November 8, 2018. The fine is due by November 8, 2018. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Jones is ruled off all

requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

MCNAMARA, PATRICK H
PHL on 10/24/2018

JACKSON, NJ **YOB 1939**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

MORGAN, STUART M
PHL on 10/24/2018

GREENWICH, CT **YOB 1948**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

PLANO, RICHARD C
HoP on 10/5/2018

ANDERSON, IN **YOB 1951**
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

711AC 5-3-2(a), 8-1-4.2(10) On 10/05/2018 sample #18101003-023 taken from the the horse JESSE STONE from the 2nd race, tested positive for DEXAMETHASONE at 32pc/mL which is a violation of the IHRC medication rules. JESSE STONE was disqualified and trainer Richard Plano was fined.

REID, DAVID K
PHL on 10/24/2018

GLENBURNIE, ON
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

YOB 1953

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

SMITH, JIMMY
Nfld on 9/11/2018

MASSILLON, OH
WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1969

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #873404 collected at the Wayne County Fair on 9/11/18 from the horse Beachesbeckonme was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 25+-3 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

SMITH, WAYNE E
Nfld on 9/19/2018

CEMENT CITY, MI
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/29/2018 THRU
11/12/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1939

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #859500 collected at Northfield Park on 9/19/18 from the horse Piglet was found to contain ambroxol, an expectorant. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$3,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

VECCHIO, LAWRENCE J
PHL on 10/24/2018

KEYPORT, NJ
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

YOB 1957

11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018).

Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**WHITAKER, LADARRIUS
MICHAEL**

Nfld on 8/4/2018

BEDFORD, OH

YOB 1994

FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/21/2018 THRU
11/19/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Mr. Whitaker has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD-2018-171 and the penalty has been amended. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$2,400.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

**WILLIAMSON, PAUL E
PHL** on 10/24/2018

MILFORD, DE

YOB 1936

FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183.267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (beginning November 4, 2018).

Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**ZICCHINO, JOSEPH R
PHL** on 10/24/2018

POINT PLEASANT, NJ

YOB 1970

FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
11/4/2018

Dayton Raceway Driver RYAN VER HAGE is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for A violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b). While driving No. 4 PRINCE JUBILEE in the first race on October 26, 2018 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Ver Hage did move his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter. This is Mr. Ver Hage`s first such violation of the whipping rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ATER, KYLE DTN on 10/25/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CLARKSBURG, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
BARKER, SHAWN D II DTN on 10/25/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CHILLICOTHE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1991
BERRY, PATRICK D PHL on 10/21/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	MONROE TWP, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
BETTS, SCOTT R Mea on 10/27/2018 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1992
BICKMORE, RANDY L PRc on 10/29/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	SCARBOROUGH, ME FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
CALLAHAN, COREY PHL on 10/3/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS PHL on 10/3/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MIDDLETOWN, DE FINED: \$200 FINED: \$400	YOB 1978
CAMERON, ARLENE E RcR on 10/24/2018	LITTLESTOWN, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1964

HORSE PLACED 8

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

KASH, KEITH J JR Nfld on 10/24/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	MEDINA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
KELLEY, BRIAN J II Bang on 10/26/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	AUGUSTA, ME FINED: \$50	YOB 1979
LAKE, DAVID R Nfld on 10/21/2018 CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START	RIVES JUNCTION, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
LIND, STAFFAN K PcD on 10/30/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	VERO BEACH, FL FINED: \$250	YOB 1964
LOUGH, TYLOR J DTN on 10/26/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	JAMESTOWN, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1987
MACINTOSH, BLAKE C PcD on 10/30/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	CAMBRIDGE, ON FINED: \$200	YOB 1975
MCCOWN, CAMERON L Lex on 9/8/2018 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL	OSTRANDER, OH	YOB 1988
MILLER, ANDY RAY Fhld on 10/20/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
MILLER, BRETT A PHL on 10/21/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	JOBSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1973
MILLER, JEFFREY J Nfld on 10/28/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	SUGARCREEK, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1962

MILLNER, JESSICA E Nfld on 10/29/2018	LITCHFIELD, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1991
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION		
MINOR, DEWAYNE S Fhld on 10/19/2018	DELRAY BEACH, FL FINED: \$25	YOB 1956
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR PHL on 10/25/2018	BOCA RATON, FL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5	YOB 1966
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
PRESTO, BRANDON J Mea on 10/22/2018	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1989
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
PUTNAM, JOSEPH D Nfld on 10/21/2018	PENDLETON, IN FINED: \$100	YOB 1998
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
SCHADEL, TONY B PHL on 10/17/2018	SACRAMENTO, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1973
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
SMITH, JEREMY R DTN on 10/22/2018	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$500	YOB 1980
OTHER		
SMITH, TYLER ALAN DTN on 10/23/2018	WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH FINED: \$250	YOB 1993
OTHER		
UMHOLTZ, B CLAIR Nfld on 10/24/2018	SAGAMORE HILLS, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1956
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED		
VER HAGE, RYAN M Nfld on 10/21/2018	ORLEANS, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1991
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		

WATSON, MIKE C

PHL on 10/18/2018

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED

WIND GAP, PA

FINED: \$200

YOB 1961